

No. 20-303

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER,

v.

JOSÉ LUIS VAELLO-MADERO

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Shay Dvoretzky
Geoffrey M. Wyatt
Parker Rider-Longmaid
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000

Reginald M. Turner
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@
americanbar.org

Benjamin Halperin
Anthony Balzano
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001
(212) 735-3000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. There is no rational basis for denying respondent and other Puerto Rico residents equal participation in the SSI program.	7
A. The equal-protection analysis should focus on the people whose rights are at stake rather than political jurisdictions.....	8
B. Local conditions in Puerto Rico illustrate a dire need for extending SSI to otherwise qualifying Puerto Rico residents, not withholding it.	11
C. Puerto Rico’s “unique tax status” does Not justify denying SSI to its residents.	18
D. The cost of providing needy Puerto Rico residents with SSI does not rationally support denying them SSI.....	23
II. The denial of SSI benefits to residents of Puerto Rico should be struck down under heightened scrutiny	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	9
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977).....	7
<i>Califano v. Torres</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1978).....	27
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	7
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	29
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	29
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	27
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	9
<i>Financial Oversight & Management Board for Puerto Rico v. Aurelius Investment, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	16
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 264 (1970).....	12
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980).....	29
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	7
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	28
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	22
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	30
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	5, 7
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	27
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	24
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	27
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	27
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	7, 8, 19, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Richards v. De Leon Guerrero</i> , 4 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 1993).....	21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Richards v. Sablan</i> , No. 89-0008, 1989 WL 158917 (D. N. Mar. I. Oct. 27, 1989)	22
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1382(f)(1)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1382c(e)	4
Pub. L. No. 94-241, § 502(a)(1), 90 Stat. 263 (1976)...	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA, <i>About Us</i> , https://www.americanbar.org/about_the_aba/	1
ABA 2021 National Lawyer Population Survey, https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/market_research/2021-national-lawyer-population-survey.pdf	2
ABA Criminal Justice Standards for Prosecution and Defense Functions 3-1.6 (4th ed. 2017), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/standards/ProsecutionFunctionFourthEdition/	2
ABA Model Rule of Judicial Conduct 2.3 (Am. Bar Ass’n 1983).....	2
ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(g) (Am. Bar Ass’n, amended 2010).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
ABA Resolution 10B20A (2020), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/annual-2020/10b-annual-2020.pdf	2
ABA Resolution 14A10A (2014)	3
ABA Resolution 20M10C (2020)	3
ABA Resolution 92A10H (1992)	3
ABA Resolution 99M107 (1999).....	3
Craig Benson, <i>Poverty: 2018 and 2019</i> , American Community Survey Briefs (Sept. 2020), https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2020/acs/acsbr20-04.pdf	13, 14
Hazel Bradford, <i>Oversight board sues to stop Puerto Rico pension law</i> , Pensions & Investments (July 7, 2021), https://www.pionline.com/courts/oversight-board-sues-stop-puerto-rico-pension-law	16
<i>Brief for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574</i> , 2015 WL 1004710, <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (Mar. 6, 2015).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Cynthia López Cabán, <i>Welfare Reform: A Work In Progress</i> , Weekly Journal (Nov. 6, 2019), https://www.theweeklyjournal.com/business/welfare-reform-a-work-in-progress/article_34bcf6ec-0012-11ea-8c87-5f0ff1a1cd8b.html	16
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Map of Current Cigarette Use Among Adults</i> (Sept. 14, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/statesystem/cigaretteuseadult.html	20
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Increase Excise Taxes on Tobacco Products</i> (Dec. 9, 2020), https://www.cbo.gov/budget-options/56869	20
Sam Evans & William Teng, <i>Regional Economic Impacts of Social Security Benefits and Other Government Transfer Payment Programs</i> , King University School of Business and Economics (Feb. 2016), https://www.king.edu/wp-content/uploads/2019/06/kires-report-15.pdf	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Ann C. Foster & William R. Hawk, <i>Spending patterns of families receiving means-tested government assistance</i> , U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (December 2013), https://www.bls.gov/opub/btn/volume-2/spending-patterns-of-families-receiving-means-tested-government-assistance.htm	13
Katherine Giefer, <i>A Profile of SSI Recipients: 2017, Current Population Reports</i> , P70BR-171, U.S. Census Bureau (May 2021)	12
Government Accountability Office, <i>Puerto Rico: Information on How Statehood Would Potentially Affect Selected Federal Programs and Revenue Sources</i> (Mar. 4, 2014), https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-14-31	13
Herd et al., <i>Upstream Solutions: Does the Supplemental Security Income Program Reduce Disability in the Elderly?</i> , 86 MILBANK Q. 5 (2008), https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/epdf/10.1111/j.1468-0009.2007.00512.x.25-26	26
IRS Publication 570 (2020), https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p570.pdf	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Gary Koenig & Al Myles, <i>Social Security’s Impact on the National Economy</i> , AARP Public Policy Inst. (Oct. 2013), https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/public_policy_institute/econ_sec/2013/social-security-impact-national-economy-AARP-ppi-econ-sec.pdf	25, 26
Mario Marazzi-Santiago, <i>Puerto Rico and the Jones Act</i> , American Society of Hispanic Economists, <i>Hispanic Economic Outlook</i> (Spring 2018), https://asheweb.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/HEOReport-Spring-2018-PR-Edition.pdf	14
Memorandum of William R. Morton, <i>SSI versus Cash Assistance for the Aged, Blind, and Disabled in Puerto Rico</i> , Congressional Research Service (Oct. 26, 2016), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/row/cash-aged-pr.pdf	15
Social Security Administration, <i>SSI Annual Statistical Report, 2019</i> , https://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/statcomps/ssi_asr/2019/ssi_asr19.pdf	10, 12, 25
Social Security Administration, <i>SSI Federal Payment Amounts For 2021</i> , https://www.ssa.gov/oact/cola/SSI.html	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Social Security Administration, <i>SSI Monthly Statistics</i> (Jan. 2021), https://www.ssa.gov/policy/docs/statcomps/ssi_monthly/2021-01/table06.html	24
Social Security Administration, <i>Understanding Supplemental Security Income SSI Eligibility Requirements – 2021 Edition</i> , https://www.ssa.gov/ssi/text-eligibility-ussi.htm	11
Social Security Administration, <i>Understanding Supplemental Security Income SSI Income – 2021 Edition</i> , https://www.ssa.gov/ssi/text-income-ussi.htm	10
U.S. Department of the Interior, Office of Insular Affairs, <i>American Samoa</i> , https://www.doi.gov/oia/islands/american-samoa	23
